Garros 33 0.1558 0.1470 0.0998 0.1138 0.1014 0.0757 0.1853 0.1360 0.1488 0.1203 0.1123 0.1027 0.0806 0.0466 0.0558 0.0407 0.0359  -0.0008  -0.0019 0.0015 0.0246 0.0303 NS NS NS

FontRomeu 34 0.0998 0.1013 0.0853 0.0835 0.0772 0.0675 0.1343 0.0918 0.0923 0.0936 0.0683 0.0820 0.0538 0.0458 0.0766 0.0798 0.0835 0.0350 0.0439 0.0556 0.0621 0.0529 0.0562 NS NS

Prades 35 0.0758 0.0824 0.0467 0.0714 0.0443 0.0322 0.0970 0.0683 0.0768 0.0600 0.0498 0.0509 0.0212 0.0003 0.0405 0.0286 0.0332 0.0073 0.0041 0.0146 0.0316 0.0323 0.0184 0.0107 NS

FontFroide 36 0.1156 0.1201 0.0674 0.0829 0.0693 0.0525 0.1265 0.0890 0.0991 0.0797 0.0716 0.0691 0.0444 0.0006 0.0173 0.0175 0.0132 0.0107  -0.0020 0.0348 0.0170 0.0134 0.0223 0.0516 0.0169

151

S2 Table: Estimation of the carrying capacity (K). Nb. refers to the number of individuals trapped.

S3 Table: Estimating the ratio between K0 and Ki. Nb. refers to the number of individuals trapped,
Long. and Lat. refer to the geographic coordinates

S4 Table: Sensitivity analysis. “Area colonized” represents the total area infested by infested-beetle
populations using baseline values for the parameters at time t = 20 generations. Sites P1, P2 and P3 are
the starting points used for the simulations. Values represent the percentage of change in the extent of
colonized area (km2).

Starting point P1 P2 P3

Area colonized (Km2) 12556 23750 13089

D (6.48  km2/year) -10% -11.23% -7.31% -8.01%

+10% 9.82% 6.95% 7.59%

Ɛ (2.17) -10% -0.12% -0.22% -0.12%

+10% 0.12% 0.05% 0.19%

K0(0.3 insect/tree) -10% -1.55% -1.02 -0.95%
+10% 1.16% 0.61% 0.78%

Location Nb. Insect / tree

Olvan 38 0.007

Baga 19 0.003

La Pobla de S. 704 0.143

Camarassa 38 0.007

Huesca 1 258 0.052

Huesca 2 20 0.004

Jaca 192 0.039

Canfranc 247 0.050

Col St-Martin 10 0.002

Orthez 142 0.029

Oloron 16 0.003

Garros 115 0.023

Font-Romeu 20 0.004

Prades 19 0.004

Average 131.285 0.026

Location Country
PNW
present

Nb. Long. Lat.

Ourense Spain No 23  -7.54 42.01

Redondelo Portugal No 21  -7.55 41.71

Castro Daire Portugal Yes 77  -7.92 40.92

Coimbra Portugal Yes 91  -8.52 40.08

Tondela Portugal Yes 72  -8.09 40.49

152

153

Chapitre V

Discussion générale & perspectives

154

Chapitre V : Discussion générale et perspectives

L’objectif général de cette thèse était d’estimer le potentiel de dispersion d’une espèce

invasive impliquée dans une association phorétique nouvellement formée avec une espèce native. Pour

cela, nous nous sommes focalisés sur le cas de l’invasion du PWN en Europe et de son association

avec M. galloprovincialis. Les  études menées ont permis (i) de caractériser la structure génétique et

l’histoire évolutive de l’insecte vecteur en Europe ; (ii) de mettre en évidence les barrières à la